MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

ENACTED BY THE

Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

Published by the Secretary of State.

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1915

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1915

CHAP. 177

Chapter 177.

Resolve Appropriating Money for the Payment of Expenses of Exhibiting, and Premiums on, Maine Grown Fruit Shown at the New England Fruit Show.

Maine grown fruit, in favor of exhibit of at New England Fruit Show.

Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of five hundred dollars to be expended under the direction of the Commissioner of Agriculture for the payment of expenses of exhibiting, and premiums on, Maine grown fruit shown at the New England fruit show to be held in Boston, Massachusetts, in the fall of nineteen hundred fifteen. Under this Resolve the commissioner is authorized to use this money, or such part thereof as may seem to him to be necessary, in the purchase of Maine grown fruit for exhibition at said fruit show, in case suitable Maine grown fruit is not offered.

Approved March 24, 1915,

Chapter 178.

Resolve in Favor of the Raymond Fish Hatchery for Repairs and Additions Thereto.

Raymond Fish Hatchery, in favor of. Resolved, That the sum of one thousand dollars be, and hereby is, appropriated for the year uineteen hundred fifteen, to be expended by the Commissioners of Inland Fisheries and Game, under the direction of the Governor and Council, for repairs and additions to the state fish hatchery at Raymond, in Cumberland county.

Approved March 24, 1915.

Chapter 179.

Arthur H. Murch, state pension for. Resolve Providing a State Pension for Arthur H. Murch.

Resolved, That there be paid to Arthur H. Murch of Paris, a pension of six dollars per month, payable quarterly from the fund appropriated for military pensions, beginning January first, one thousand nine hundred fifteen, and continuing during the pleasure of the Legislature and until otherwise ordered.

Approved March 24, 1915.